
 If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you 
access our services, including providing this information in another language or 
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

Caring Sub-
committee 

 
Monday, 20 November 2023 
 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 

 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest or Dispensations 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non 
registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and 
the nature of that interest. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to 
any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on 
the agenda. 
  
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at 
the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 
 

 

  
4.   Minutes 

 
To Confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 
2023. 
 

5 - 12 

 
5.   Direct Payments 

 
To receive a presentation on Direct Payments and support for 
carers. 
 

13 - 32 

 
6.   Stopping the Start:  A Smoke Free Generation 

 
To consider the attached briefing note which provides an 
update on the national plan ‘Stopping the start: our new plan to 
create a smokefree generation’, and the supporting 
government consultation ‘Creating a smokefree generation 
and tackling youth vaping’. 
 

33 - 50 

 
7.   Adult Social Care Dashboard 

 
51 - 52 

 
8.   Work Programme 2023-24 

 
To receive a verbal update on the work programme and to 
consider items for the next meeting.   
 

 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Caring Sub-committee  
 

Councillor Jane Shaw (Chair) Councillor Gary Bell 
Councillor Liam Bones Councillor Julie Cruddas 
Councillor Michelle Fox Councillor Tracy Hallway 
Councillor Andy Holdsworth Councillor Joe Kirwin 
Councillor Louise Marshall Councillor Pam McIntyre 
Councillor Martin Murphy Councillor Tricia Neira 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Caring Sub-committee 

 
Thursday, 28 September 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor J Shaw (Chair) 

  Councillors G Bell, J Cruddas, A Holdsworth, 
J Kirwin, L Marshall, P McIntyre, M Murphy and 
T Neira 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillors K Clark and Janet Hunter  
 

Apologies:  Councillors M Fox, L Arkley and T Hallway 
  
C11/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
  
C12/23 Declarations of Interest or Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
C13/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
  
C14/23 Council Support for Unpaid Carers 

 
The Sub-committee received a presentation from Adam Graham, Principal Social 
Worker (Adults), which set out the support the Council provides for unpaid carers. 
  
It was noted that the Council has an Equally Well Strategy that is a high-level plan 
to tackle health inequalities in North Tyneside.  Given that carers experience 
significant inequalities, being more likely to experience poverty, unemployment 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Caring Sub-committee 
 

2 
Thursday, 28 September 2023 

and poor mental and physical health, support for unpaid carers in an important 
part of achieving progress towards the ambitions of Equally Well. 
  
The Sub-committee noted the work of the North Tyneside Carers’ Partnership 
Board which is responsible for raising awareness and improving health and social 
care services for carers in North Tyneside.  The Board’s m
[...]
nt to identify any link between carers and areas of higher deprivation and 
poverty. 
  
It was noted that the location of carers is not currently mapped.  However, the 
Carers’ Centre does aim to spread support across the borough as it is known that 
carers can often face difficulties in travelling to services. 
  
It was highlighted that the Council had adapted the framework to improve how 
carers are identified and to offer carer assessments.  There had been an increase 
in the number of carers identified but it is not clear whether this is due to there 
being an increase in the number of carers in the borough or a result of more 
carers being identified through the system. 
  
Members asked about how the Council identifies young carers in order to offer 
assessments.  It was noted that actions had been taken to raise awareness of 
young carers, particularly through carers champions in schools and GP practices, 
and also to raise awareness among young carers themselves who may not 
recognise themselves as carers.   
  
It was noted that 21 out of 24 GP practices in the Borough had signed up to the GP 
young carers scheme and this had led to 180 referrals to the Carers’ Centre, up 
from 12 the previous year. 
  
It was highlighted that the Council holds a range of data, including data on 
poverty and deprivation and also Council Tax information.  There were questions 
about whether Council data could be used more effectively to identify carers at 
an earlier stage. 
  
There was some discussion about the need to identify if carers may need support 
when this may not appear obvious and where carers are not asking to be 
assessed.  It was highlighted that professionals are aware of this issue and 
training is in place for social workers.    
  
There was some discussion about the wider support for carers that the Council 
could offer in relation to housing, travel and also possibly a leisure and cultural 
offer.  It was noted that there had been some discussion betw
[...]
rvey. 
  
Members highlighted the outstanding work of the Carers’ Centre in providing 
support for carers and stated that the report had been very valuable in 
providing information to the Sub-committee. 
  
Members noted the issues raised about employers and that some employers 
were more supportive than others, and questioned whether there was any 
information about particular sectors of employment that were more 
supportive than others.  It was suggested that more detailed questions about 
this could be included in future surveys.  It was also noted that the North of 
Tyne Combined Authority was undertaking work with employers through the 
good work pledge to help address support for carers. 

Page 9



Caring Sub-committee 
 

6 
Thursday, 28 September 2023 

  
Cllr Kirwin highlighted the issues raised about isolation and stated that he 
thought this could be a particular issue in relation to those caring for those 
with dementia.  He asked whether there were any actions aimed at societal 
change along the lines of the dementia friendly communities initiative to help 
raise awareness, support and acceptance through the community.  It was 
noted that this area of work had not been specifically included in the carers 
action plan but it was something that was being taken forward via other 
specialisms, for example via the Autism Strategy. 
  
Members raised a concern about the three GP practices in the Borough that 
had opted not to take part in the GP carer support scheme and it was hoped 
that they could be encouraged to engage with the scheme going forward. 
  
The Chair thanked Julie Easton and Paul Jones for attending the meeting and 
for the informative presentation. 
  
  
  

 
  
C16/23 Adult Social Care Dashboard 

 
The Sub-committee received a presentation which set out a dashboard of 
information in relation to Home Care in North Tyneside. 
  
The Sub-committee noted that the number of clients on the brokerage waiting 
list is now down to 82, and there has been a continual reduction in people waiting 
on the brokerage list.  
  
There had been a slight increase in the average number of home care hours 
provided per client per week. 
  
It was noted that providers were reporting some improvements in recruitment 
and retention but there was still a way to go to get to a pre-COVID position. 
  
Members welcomed the improved position set out in the presentation, 
particularly in relation to the improvements reported in recruitment and retention 

Page 10



Caring Sub-committee 
 

7 
Thursday, 28 September 2023 

of care staff.  However, it was also highlighted that the situation was not back to 
pre-COVID levels and recruitment and retention of care staff had been a 
significant concern prior to COVID. 
  
Officers highlighted some of the action that was being taken in support of 
recruitment and retention, including continued development of the Care 
Academy, employment roadshows and also working with providers to support 
recruitment and retention. 
  
Members thanked officers for the report. 
 
  
C17/23 Work Programme 

 
The Sub-committee noted that the main topic for the work programme at the 
current time had been support for Carers. 
  
The Sub-committee had reviewed a list of questions identified at the start of this 
work and noted that many of the questions had been covered by the information 
provided at this meeting. 
  
It was noted that the Sub-committee was due to receive a report on direct 
payments to carers at the next meeting. 
  
Members highlighted that a National Suicide Prevention Plan has recently been 
published and it was suggested that the Sub-committee should consider 
receiving a report on this with a view to considering how scrutiny could contribute 
to the local suicide prevention plan.    
 
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

 

 
Author: 

 
Kirsty Parsons, Senior Manager Strategy and 
Transformation 

 

 
Service: 
 

 
Adult Social Care 

 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To provide an overview of Direct Payments, including how they can promote 
person-centred care, choice and control for adults with eligible care and 
support needs. 

 

1.2 To share with committee members the recently updated Direct Payment 
policy (appendix). 

 

1.3 To respond to any further questions the committee may have in relation to 
Direct Payments.   

2. Recommendations 

 Members of the Sub Committee members will be asked to note the contents 
of the Direct Payment policy and seek responses to any further questions the 
Sub Committee may have in relation to Direct Payments.  

 
3. Information 

3.1 The Care Act 2014 (sections 31-33) and Care and Support Statutory 
Guidance (chapters 10-13) provide the legislative framework and 
guidance on Direct Payments. 
 

Meeting:  
 

Caring Sub-Committee  

Date:   28 November 2023 

Title:   
 

Overview of Direct Payments 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 

3.2 The Council is committed to offering Direct Payments to all people 
who are eligible and agreed that this is a suitable way to meet their 
care and support needs. 

 
3.3 Prompting and increasing the uptake of Direct Payments is a 

strategic priority for Adult Social Care for 2023-24, as a way of 
improving outcomes for the people we support; the Direct Payments 
Policy was updated in September 2024 and provides an overview of 
Direct Payment eligibility and support options.  

 
3.4 Direct Payments provide independence, choice, and control by 

enabling people with care and support needs to commission their 
own care and support, to meet the eligible needs identified in their 
adult social are assessment. 
 

3.5 Following the adult social care assessment and eligibility decision, 
the suitability of a Direct Payment to meet some or all of their eligible 
needs is discussed with the person when planning their support. If 
they decide to request a Direct Payment, the person can ask it is 
made direc
[...]
ation-sheet-18-using-direct-payments-to-employ-someone-personal-assistants-.pdf
https://trixcms.trixonline.co.uk/api/assets/northtynesideadults/93a47736-9ab3-4bc2-be14-8948683a29e5/information-sheet-19-using-direct-payments-with-a-self-employed-personal-assistant.pdf
https://trixcms.trixonline.co.uk/api/assets/northtynesideadults/93a47736-9ab3-4bc2-be14-8948683a29e5/information-sheet-19-using-direct-payments-with-a-self-employed-personal-assistant.pdf
https://trixcms.trixonline.co.uk/api/assets/northtynesideadults/3e5a6083-a7cb-42a0-b9e3-37249c8d714a/information-sheet-20-safe-recruitment-of-personal-assistants.pdf


1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Direct Payment Policy 

 
North Tyneside Adult Social Care 

Author: Alison Tombs 

Date: September 2023 

Version: Two 
Page 17



2 
 

  
 

North Tyneside Council 

Direct Payments Policy  

Contents list 

1. Introduction 3 

2. Policy 3 

3. Who is eligible? 4 

4. People who cannot receive a Direct Payment 5 

5. Consent and ability 6 

6. Capacity 6 

7. Consideration of a request for a Direct Payment 7 

8. What Direct Payments can be used for 8 

9. What Direct Payments cannot be used for 8 

10. Setting up a Direct Payment 10 

11. Employer Responsibilities 12 

12. Terminating a Direct Payment 13 

13. Complaints Procedure  14 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



3 
 

 

1. Introduction 

Direct Payments have been in use in social care and support since the 
mid-1990s. Direct Payments provide independence, choice and control by 
enabling people to commission their own care and support in order to 
meet their eligible needs.  
 
How the needs identified in the assessment will be met will be agreed 
within the support planning process.  If a Direct Payment is agreed as a 
suitable way of meeting the person’s needs, the individual (or a suitable 
person acting as a nominee) will have a direct responsibility for arranging 
and managing the support to meet their care and suppor
[...]
rvices 

Alternatively, customers or their representatives may contact the 
Customer First Office by telephone on 0191 643 2280.   

Page 31

https://mycare.northtyneside.gov.uk/web/portal/pages/help/facts/informationsheet32
https://mycare.northtyneside.gov.uk/web/portal/pages/help/facts/informationsheet32
https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/page/7856/complain-about-council-services
https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/page/7856/complain-about-council-services


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

To:   Caring Sub Committee 

 

 

 

 

Authors:  

Chris Woodcock, Senior Public Health 
Manager 

Joanne Lee, Head of Public Protection 

 

 

Date: 28 November 2023 

 

 

 
Title of Briefing: Stopping the start: a smokefree generation 
 
Purpose of the report: To provide a brief update on the national plan ‘Stopping the start: our 
new plan to create a smokefree generation’ and the supporting the consultation ‘Creating a 
smokefree generation and tackling youth vaping’.  
 
1. Summary  

 
Smoking remains the single largest cause of preventable deaths in England. Despite reductions 
in prevalence, there are still approximately 7.3 million adult smokers and more than 200 people 
a day die from smoking related illness, which could have been prevented. 14.3% of the adult 
population in North Tyneside currently smoke - an estimated 30,000 adults. 
 
The Government published a command paper on 4 October 2023 ‘Stopping the start: a 
smokefree generation’ setting out proposals to protect future generations of the harms of 
smoking, to save tens of thousands of lives and save the NHS billions of pounds.  
 
These measures could have a significant impact on their health of our communities, and they 
will require significant local support to ensure they are implemented at a national level. They 
include:  
 

• changes to age of sale 

• support for smokers to quit  

• support for enforcement  

• approaches to protect children from vaping 
 
The measures are aimed at protecting future generations from the harms of smoking. Additional 
funding will be provided to local authorities for enforcement and stop smoking support. 
 
The national consultation on the youth vaping element of the plan is currently open until 6 
December covering the legislative proposals that will be required.  

Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, 
North Tyneside, NE27 0BY 

Tel: 0345 2000 101 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



  Briefing note 

The national consultation asks questions in three areas for which new legislation would be 
needed: 
 

1. Creating a smokefree generation: consulting on the policy and its scope to inform 
future legislation. 

2. Tackling youth vaping: while there is also significant evidence for action to tackle 
youth vaping, there are several options to consider.  

3. Enforcement: the consultation also asks questions on the proposal to introduce 
new powers for local authorities to issue fixed penalty notices to enforce age of 
sale legislation of tobacco products and vapes. 

 
Key professional bodies such as the Association of the Directors of Public Health and leading 
charities such as Action on Smoking and Health, have already stated their support for these 
packages of measures to reduce the harm caused by smoking, and prevent ill health disability 
and death.  
 
Fresh North East, the regional tobacco office on behalf of the NE Directors of Public Health, 
have created draft responses to the national consultation. Many consultation questions are 
accompanied with the opportunity to provide supporting evidence. Working in partnership with 
ASH and international stakeholders, Fresh NE has provided access to the best international 
evidence in relation to each aspect of the consultation to ensure that responses are framed to 
best protect the health of our communities.   
 
2. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the committee: 
 

o Responds to the consultation using the endorsed responses from Fresh North 
East (appendix 1).  

o Encourages support for a smokefree generation throughout the authority and their 
communities. 

Page 34



  Briefing note 

Background 
 
1. Stopping the start: a smokefree generation’ UK Government.  
 
The Government have published a command paper (4 October) ‘Stopping the start: a 
smokefree generation’ setting out proposals to protect future generations of the harms of 
smoking and to save tens of thousands of lives. The government is committed to reducing the 
harms of smoking and has a strong history of taking bold and comprehensive action on tobacco 
control. 
 
There is no more addictive product that is legally sold in our shops than tobacco, which is why 
‘stopping the start’ of addiction is vital. Three-quarters of smokers would never have started if 
they had the choice again. 
 
The command paper (October 6) covers four main areas, three of which are accompanied by a 
national consultation.  
 
1.1   Raising the age of sale 
 
The proposed new legislation will make it an offence for anyone born on or after 1 January 2009 
to be sold tobacco products in England effectively raising the age of sale each year. That child 
born on or after 1 January 2009, would never legally be sold tobacco products. This would mean 
a change in law from 2027 for any children who turn 18. 
 
This will not ban smoking for adults who already smoke. The emphasis will be on those who sell 
tobacco products to those of a certain age, it will not criminalise smoking.  
 
The consultation will also consider whether this would apply to proxy sale, as it currently does for 
age of sale. This would continue to prohibit people from buying tobacco products for someone 
under the legal age of sale.  
 
The great majority of smokers start as teenagers, and three quarters of smokers would never 
have started if they had their choice again. No other consumer product kills up to two thirds of its 
users. Public support is high for raising the age of sale. 
 
In 2007 the age of sale was raised from 16 to 18 (which led to a 30% reduction in smoking 
prevalence for 16- and 17-year-olds) and there have been repeated calls to continue to raise the 
age of sale. The national review, ‘The Khan Review: making smoking obsolete’ proposed this 
legislation change in 2022 and this was endorsed by the North Tyneside Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  
 
1.2   Helping smokers to quit 
 
Quitting smoking is the best thing a smoker can do for their health. Alongside taking bold action 
to stop the start of smoking, there are proposals to help current smokers to quit through the 
existing infrastructure across local authorities and the NHS.  
 
Nationally the funding available for stop smoking services will be doubled, and local allocation 
will be weighted in line with smoking prevalence. The funding for North Tyneside will ensure 
there is a comprehensive and universal offer across the borough.  
 
Alongside this investment, there will be a significant uplift in spending on anti-smoking 
campaigns designed to encourage smokers to quit with local services.  Page 35



  Briefing note 

There will also be additional funding for incentive schemes for pregnant women and further 
investment in national ‘swap to stop’ schemes encouraging smokers to swap cigarettes for 
vapes.  
 
1.3   Protecting children from vaping- Tackling the rise in youth vaping 
 
Vapes are an effective tool for adult smokers to quit, especially when combined with expert 
support. Ensuring vapes are available to help adult smokers is vital to reducing smoking rates.  
 
However further measures are proposed to tackle the rising rates in youth vaping. The health 
advice is clear: young people and those who have never smoked should not vape. Selling 
nicotine vapes to children (under 18) is an offence.  
 
Proposals to be consulted on this year include restricting flavours, regulating point of sales, 
regulating packaging, considering restricting the sale of disposable vapes and closing loopholes 
in the law on free samples and non-nicotine vapes. Each proposal has several options on how 
that may be addressed: 
 

• restricting vape flavours  

• product description (ie.blueberry, not blueberry muffin), limiting the 
ingredients, limiting the range of taste and smells 

• regulating vape packaging and product presentation 

• behind the counter, on or off display, consider exceptions for specialist vape 
shops, and the removal of child friendly imagery through to standardised 
packaging 

• regulating point of sale displays 

• currently no regulation hence the very visible and frequent display, options 
include behind the counter, displayed or not 

• restricting the supply and sale of disposable vapes 

• restrictions (i.e. product design) or prohibitions 

• exploring further restrictions for non-nicotine vapes and other nicotine consumer 
products such as nicotine pouches 

• action on the affordability of vapes, exploring a new duty on vapes 

 
1.4   Enforcement 
 
Underage and illicit sale of tobacco, and more recently vapes is undermining the work nationally 
and locally to regulate the industry and protect public health. The sale of illicit tobacco 
undermines efforts to protect our communities, and the sale of illicit products frequently targets 
children and young people in disadvantaged communities.  
 
National proposals include additional national funding for agencies such as Trading Standards, 
Border Force and HRMC.  
 
Local authorities will receive new powers to issue on the spot fines (Fixed Penalty Notices) to 
enforce the age of sale legislation.  
 
Additional funding and enforcement powers will strengthen the role and impact of North 
Tyneside’s Trading Standards team who already provide a vital service across the borough.  

Page 36



  Briefing note 

The national consultation acknowledges the role of enforcement if the smokefree generation 
and you vaping policy are to have an impact. Current regimes require local 
[...]
nadequate 
Five locations are outstanding 
 

Homecare 

The number of clients receiving homecare has increased steadily over the last year. 
There were 902 clients receiving 11,121 hours of home care per week during October 2023.  

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Direct Payments
	Direct Payment Policy 2023

	6 Stopping the Start:  A Smoke Free Generation
	7 Adult Social Care Dashboard



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Caring Sub-committee 

 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor J Shaw (Chair) 

  Councillors G Bell, L Bones, J Cruddas, M Fox, 
A Holdsworth, P McIntyre, M Murphy and T Neira 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillors   
  
C18/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
  
C19/23 Declarations of Interest or Dispensations 

 
Councillor Jane Shaw declared a registerable personal interest as a Governor of 
CNTW Trust. 
  
Councillor G Bell declared a personal interest in item 5 as his wife is a personal 
assistant. 
  
Councillor L Bones declared a personal interest in item 7 as a family member 
receives home care. 
 
  
C20/23 Minutes 

 
It was noted that page 6 of the minutes would be corrected to say Claire Easton. 
  
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
  
C21/23 Direct Payments 

 



Caring Sub-committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

The Sub-committee considered the report which set out the Council’s updated 
policy in relation to Direct Payments.  It was noted that the policy was aimed at 
helping people to commission their own care and to provide support in relation to 
managing the role as an employer, including contractual and financial aspects. 
  
The Council is looking to improve access to Direct Payments and increase uptake 
through a range of measures, including promoting information about Direct 
Payments and making information and guidance easier to access.  They are also 
looking at ways of supporting personal assistants through the Care Academy. 
  
Members asked about the resources available within the finance and audit team 
to support those taking up Direct Payments.  It was noted that capacity had been 
increased within the financial assessment team and this included audit to ensure 
that money is being used for the right reason and to meet eligible needs. 
  
Councillors highlighted that they experienced a disparity between some families 
who are using Direct Payments and others who don’t know about it.  It was 
suggested that more needs to be done to make people aware that they could 
opt for Direct Payments.  This was particularly highlighted in relation to young 
people with learning support needs when they transition to adult services. 
  
It was noted that the Council are looking to raise awareness around the option of 
Direct Payments and this includes training for staff. 
  
Some members highlighted that the Direct Payment option can be a daunting 
prospect for many people who may be put off by the need to become an 
employer and complexities around this.  Members asked if there had been any 
feedback on this, and what support is available to encourage people to take up 
this option. 
  
It was noted that this was a national issue and is an acknowledged problem.  The 
Council is looking at what could be done differently to encourage take up. 
  
A councillor raised an issue about safeguarding for both the person in receipt of 
Direct Payments as an employer and also for those employed as personal 
assistants.  It was noted that safeguarding is part of the process.  But Direct 
Payments is also useful for some people who may want to do something more 
flexible eg gym membership or to fund a different day centre.  In these 



Caring Sub-committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

circumstances Direct Payments can give people more flexibility and choice and 
can promote independence. 
  
It was also noted that the Direct Payments team as well as external organisations 
can provide advice and support to Personal assistants.  In addition, Disability 
North contracted by the Council to provide training and support, including to 
Personal Assistants. 
  
Members asked what proportion of service users currently use Direct Payments.  
Officers said they would be able to provide current information on this, but it was 
around 20-25% of users. 
  
It was noted that Direct Payments does not cost the Council more to administer 
as the personal budget is based on the financial assessment and the same 
financial team supports all customers so there isn’t an additional cost. 
  
It was noted that the current pressures in social care in relation to employment of 
carers also impacted on the availability of personal assistants, and these issues 
impacted across the whole care sector.  It was noted that the Care Academy was 
part of the support in place to incentivise people to move into care. 
  
The Sub-Committee thanked officers for the informative report. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
  
C22/23 Stopping the Start:  A Smoke Free Generation 

 
The Sub-committee considered the report which provided a briefing on the 
national plan ‘Stopping the start:  our new plan to create a smokefree generation’ 



Caring Sub-committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

and the supporting consultation ‘Creating a smokefree generation and tackling 
youth vaping’. 
  
The Sub-committee noted the four key strands of the strategy: 
  

       Changes to the age of sale which will make it illegal to sell tobacco to 
anyone born after January 2009, effectively raising the age of sale each 
year; 

  
       Support for smokers to quit by increasing funding for stop smoking services 

and increased spending on anti-smoking campaigns; 
  

       Support for enforcement with additional funding for agencies such as 
Trading Standards, border Force and HRMC and new powers for local 
authorities to issue on the spot fines to enforce the age of sale legislation; 

  
       Protecting children from vaping by taking action to tackle the rising rates in 

youth vaping.  This could include restricting vape flavours, regulating vape 
packaging and product presentation, regulating point of sale displays, 
exploring further restrictions for non-nicotine vapes and other nicotine 
consumer products such as nicotine pouches, and action on affordability 
of vapes. 

  
It was noted that the current consultation is open until 6 December and the 
report recommends that the Sub-committee submit a response to the 
consultation using the endorsed responses from Fresh North East that are 
attached to the report. 
  
Members asked whether there was anything else the Council could be doing in 
the meantime to reduce youth vaping, such as public health interventions being 
built into the Local Plan. 
  
Officers advised that the Council had been working with schools and with Fresh 
North-East and providing guidance to schools on vaping control.  Public health 
officers had spent time with PHSE teachers to discuss how to promote messages 
about he harms of vaping and promoting a consistent approach.   
  
More widely, the Council is also addressing concerns around recycling and the 



Caring Sub-committee 
 

5 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

environmental impact of disposable vapes and also using the enforcement role 
of Trading Standards in relation to retail sales and criminal gangs.  The Local Plan 
would not really be a route for enforcement action.  However, any increased 
funds for Trading Standards would be welcome.   
  
There was some discussion about the sale of vapes and how this had proliferated 
across a wide range of retailers.  It was noted that some of the proposals in the 
consultation aimed to address this. 
  
It was noted that the proposed changes set out in the plan were aimed at 
protecting young people, but there is likely to be significant resistance from the 
well-resourced tobacco industry.  The Director of Public Health highlighted that 
this is a substance that is detrimental to health and is addictive and protections 
for young people need to be in place.  It was noted that a similar approach to 
raising the age of sale had recently been dropped by the New Zealand 
Government and it was acknowledged that there are likely to be difficulties in 
passing the legislation into law.   
  
  
It was agreed: 
  

       that a response to the consultation should be submitted on behalf of the 
Caring Sub-committee using the suggested responses set out in the report. 

  
       That Councillors may also wish to submit their own response to the 

consultation as an individual. 
 
  
C23/23 Adult Social Care Dashboard 

 
The Sub-committee was presented with a dashboard setting out the current 
position in relation to Homecare in North Tyneside. 
  
It was noted that the position in relation to the brokerage list had seen a dramatic 
improvement in recent weeks, with only 13 clients currently on the brokerage list 
waiting a package of care. 
  
The Sub-committee also noted the current position in relation to care home 



Caring Sub-committee 
 

6 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

inspections and that there were now only five care homes within the requiring 
improvement category. 
  
Members asked for the dashboard to be either circulated in colour in future or for 
the information to be displayed on the screen during the discussion and it was 
agreed that this would be taken forward. 
 
  
C24/23 Work Programme 2023-24 

 
The Sub-committee considered the work programme going forward into future 
meetings. 
  
It was noted that the following items were planned: 
  
-        24 January 2024: 
  
To receive a report on Multiple and Complex Needs including Adult Mental Health 
Care. 
  
It was suggested that the ICB and CNTW would be invited to attend for this 
meeting to provide a fuller picture.   
  
The Sub-committee identified the following areas to be covered: 

       Community mental health transformation – primary and secondary health 
care 

       Safe Haven and the crisis café (ICB) 
       Residential Rehab – Oswin Road 
       Section 117 – deprivation of liberty safeguards 
       Co-occurring mental health and drug and alcohol issues 
       The role of Adult Social Care and the role of partners 
  

-        28 March 2024: 
  

To receive a report on Suicide Prevention. 
  
It was suggested that the organisations if U Care Share and Bereaved by Suicide 
be invited to this meeting. 



Caring Sub-committee 
 

7 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

  
  
Councillor Shaw also circulated a questionnaire that she had drawn up as a 
useful tool for members when reading papers and for in preparing for the 
discussion of reports. 
 
  


